

*Witness called and duly sworn on: 18.03.2025*

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. BNS LEARNED COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT NO.2:**

1. It is true to suggest that as per the date of birth mentioned in the Adhar card I am currently aged 58 years. I am a permanent resident of Lingapura village of K.R.Pete taluk. The accident occurred at K.R. Pete. I am not a resident of Mysuru. I do not know the address mentioned in the cause title which is 4<sup>th</sup> cross, Basaveshwara nagara, Mysuru. I do not know any person by name Sri. Manju, who is a resident of Mysuru. I have not instructed my counsel to mention the current address as "C/o Manju, 4<sup>th</sup> cross, Basaveshwara nagara, Mysuru". I was not residing at Mysuru at the time of accident.

2. I have been using a two wheeler from the past 7 to 8 years. I have studied upto II year PUC. The motorcycle on which I was proceeding at the time of accident belonged to me. The accident occurred at around 7.00 PM. The accident occurred on Channarayapatna – K.R.Pete Highway road. It is true to suggest that the said road is a busy road with heavy traffic movement at all times of the day.

3. I was working as security guard at a private school by name School of India, K.R. Pete and the same was a temporary job. I was working there from about 4 to 5 years prior to the accident. The said school is situated at a distance of about 12 to 13 Kms from my house. I was being paid Rs.15,000/- per month and the same was getting credited to my account directly. My work was to look after the security of the building and also the safety of the children.

4. On the date of accident, I was on night shift and my shift commenced about around 7.00 to 7.30 PM. It is false to suggest that as I was getting late for work, I had ridden my vehicle at a high speed so as to reach my place of work in time. Even to this day my relationship with the school administration is cordial. The people working in the school had come home to inquire about my health. I have not produced any document to show that I was employed with the School of India as a security guard. It is false to suggest that the very fact that I have not produced any documents goes to show that I have made false assertions regarding my avocation and income.

5. It was a head on collision and the offending lorry came from the opposite direction. I observed the offending lorry when it was at a distance of about 20 feet. It is false to suggest that had I taken my vehicle to the left side of the road, I could have avoided the mishap. Witness states that I was proceeding on the left side itself.

6. I possessed a DL at the time of accident but in the accident the same got misplaced. Upon being suggested that in the column No.17 of the chargesheet it is specifically mentioned that I did not possess a DL at the time of accident, witness states that the DL got misplaced in the accident.

7. Now I am not in a position to ride a two wheeler. I have not lodged any FIS alleging that I had lost my DL. I had lost consciousness after the accident. Immediately after the accident I was admitted to Government hospital, K.R. Pete and thereafter I was admitted to K.R. Hospital, Mysuru and eventually I was admitted to Victoria hospital,

Bengaluru. It is false to suggest that since Victoria hospital is a Government hospital, the treatment is given at free of cost. I underwent treatment for about a month. I have incurred more expenses than what is forthcoming from the bills submitted by me.

*Deferred for further cross examination of PW.1 as court time is over.*

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

**R.O.I. & A.C.**

Sd/-  
Prl.Judge ,  
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru